
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: lesley.bennett@northumberland.gov.ul 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 25 March 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC to 
be held on TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2021 at 1.00 PM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Health and Wellbeing OSC members as follows:- 

J Beynon (Chair), L Rickerby (Vice-Chair), E Armstrong, T Cessford, JI Hutchinson, 
S Dungworth, K Nisbet, L Bowman, E Simpson and Lawrie 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 6 April 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 March 2021, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter. 
 
NB Any member needing clarification must contact the Legal Services 
Manager on Tel: 01670 623324.  Please refer to the guidance on 
disclosures at the rear of this Agenda letter. 
 

 

4.   FORWARD PLAN 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes to 
the Forward Plan will be reported at the meeting. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

5.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 11 February 2021 is 
attached for the scrutiny of any issues considered or agreed there. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 

6.   NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST ANNUAL 
PLAN AND QUALITY ACCOUNT 
 
To receive a presentation from Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical 
Director, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 36) 

7.   CNTW EXPERIENCE OF COVID AND THE FUTURE 
 
To receive a presentation from the CNTW. 
 
 

(Pages 
37 - 50) 



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 6 April 2021 

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and 
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20. 
 

(Pages 
51 - 66) 

9.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next remote meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 4 May 
2021. 
 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complet
[...]
s a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought 
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

At a remote meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 March 2020 at 1.00pm 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J. Beynon  
(Chair, in the Chair) 

 
COUNCILLORS 

  
Bowman, L. 
Cessford, T. 
Dungworth, S. 
 
 

Hutchinson, J. I. 
Nisbet, K. 
Rickerby, L.J. 
 
 

         
 

 ALSO PRESENT 
 

Angus, C. 
McEvoy-Carr, C. 
 
Hetherington, A. 
Lounton, K. 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Executive Director Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services  
Senior Coroner 
Service Manager 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mitcheson, R. 
Nugent, D 
Riley, C. 
 

 
Northumberland CCG 
Healthwatch Northumberland 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
 

 
 
 
153. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Simpson. 
 
 
154. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 12 January 2021 and 2 February 2021, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 March 2021        2 

 

155. FORWARD PLAN 
 

The latest Forward Plan of key decisions (attached to the signed minutes as Appendix 
A) were noted. 

 
 RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

156.   HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 14 January 

(attached as Appendix B) were noted. 
 
 
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY 
 
      
[...]
t day.  The Service had received 
positive feedback from families about their experiences and the court.   

  
  Karen Lounton and Andrew Hetherington were thanked for their report and it was  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 March 2021        6 

 

   
159. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Members considered the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and 
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20.  (Report attached to the signed minutes as Appendix E.) 

  The April meeting would receive Northumbria Healthcare’s annual quality accounts and 
a COVID-19 update from CNTW.  

Members were reminded that there was limited left within this municipal year for items 
to be added to the work programme buy were encouraged to contact the scrutiny officer 
if they wished to discuss the inclusion of an item on the work programme.   

  RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
  
 
160.  NEXT MEETING 
 
  The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 6 April March 2021 at 1:00 pm. 
 
 
 

CHAIR  ___________________________ 
 
 

          DATE ___________________________ 

Page 6



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS APRIL TO JULY 2021 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

   

Financial Performance 2020-21 - Provisional Outturn 
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue financial 
position as at 31 March 2021 for the Council against the 
Budget for 2020-21. 
(N. Oliver/A. Elsdon 01670 622168) 
 

 11 May 2021 

  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 1 

  
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
At a remote meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday, 11 February 
2021. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R.R. Dodd 
(Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 

BOARD MEMBERS 

 
Bailey, M. (substitute member) 
Brown, S. 
Dungworth, S. 
Jones, V. 
Lothian, J. 
Mackey, J. (part) 
Mead, P. 
 

 
McEvoy-Carr, C. 
Morgan, E. 
Riley, C. (substitute member) 
Thompson, D. 
Travers, P. 
Warrington, J. (substitute member) 
Watson, J. 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Bell, A. 
Hudson, R. 
Malone, C. 
Mitcheson, R. 
Reiter, G. 
 
Bennett, L.M. 
 

 
Communications 
Service Director: Transformation 
and Integrated Care 
Service Director: Children’s 
Social Care 
Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G. Renner-Thompson, R. Firth, 
and G. Syers.  

 
 
73. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on Thursday, 14 January 2021, as circulated, be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 

Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 February 2021 2 

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 
74. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS 
 

Members received a presentation and update from Sir Jim Mackey.  (A copy of the 
presentation is filed with the signed minutes as Appendix A.) 

 
The following points were raised: 

 
 ICS legislative changes were being launched today. 
 The NHS had been considering this matter since 2016 following confusion 

arising out of the 2012 reforms. 
 There would be a move away from the competitive approach towards a more 

collaborative approach. 
 There were efforts to create a more local approach and function within the ICS 

and make it a legal body which could receive funding. 
 Emphasis on working with partners such as Local Authorities with regard to 

health improvement.  However, the ICS covered a number of Local Authorities 
and Primary Care Networks etc and the operating network would be quite 
complex as a result. 

 There was much less emphasis on place in the media and politics and this 
should give more freedom and space to shape Northumberland’s needs and 
similarly in North Tyneside and Newcastle. 

 It was hoped that this would build on the Transformation Board working that was 
in place and review the membership and fully embrace Primary Care
[...]
.’s Initials……… 

Health and Wellbeing Board, 11 February 2021 8 

79. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN 
 

Members were presented with the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan (a copy 
of which has been filed with the signed minutes as Appendix C).  

 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 

 
 
80. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the next meeting will be held remotely on Thursday, 11 March 2021 
at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

   CHAIRMAN _____________________  
 

    DATE __________________________  

Page 16



Annual plan and quality account
Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical Director 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 18



Our five year strategy…

P
age 19



To be the leader in providing high quality, safe and caring 
health and care services and to lead collectively, with 
partners, to deliver system wide healthcare

As part of our work to achieve this: 

• Every year we produce a quality account to demonstrate how well we 
are performing as a trust on measures of quality including; patient 
safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience

• Continuing to improve quality is our absolute priority and this means 
making sure our patients get the best possible outcome and experience 
every time they need our care

Our vision: 

P
age 20



• Five year strategic plan (2018 – 2023) – overall direction, 

what we are about  

• Annual plan 2021/22 – linked to five year strategy and 

development of clinical strategy

• Quality strategy

• Quality account covering 2020/21 – statutory requirement 

to inform public of delivery of safety and quality priorities

• Safety and quality objectives agreed for 2021/22

• Annual report and corporate governance statement

• Engagement with key stakeholders

Annual planning process

P
age 21



Quality Account 2020/21 P
age 22



• Look back at safety and quality priorities for 2020/21 and focus for 

2021/22

• Standard requirements for all trusts to report 

• Written in line with annual reporting guidance

• Key measures and phrases used that are auditable

• Includes information on mortality and preventable deaths, areas of 

achievement

• Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, guidance has been issued stating 

External Audit (EA) assurance work on the Quality Account does not 

need to be undertaken for 2020/21 therefore no EA opinion on the 

Quality Account will be given this year

• Furthermore, no governor selected local indicator will need to be 

chosen for the year

Quality account 2020/21

P
age 23



• Process underway

• Draft account ready mid April 2021

• Circulated to stakeholders for formal opinion end April 
2021

• Final, including stakeholder comments, submitted to NHS 
Improvement end of May 2021

• Upload to NHS Choices by end June 2021

• Date for submission to Parliament still to be confirmed 

Quality Account 2020/21

P
age 24



Safety and quality priorities 
2020/21 

P
age 25



Priority 1 - Flow: Discharge

Priority 2 - Management of acutely unwell patients

Priority 3 - Supply and administration of medicines

Priority 4 - Children and young people’s emotional well-being          
and mental health 

Priority 5 - End of life care and bereavement

Priority 6 - Patient experience

Priority 7 - Staff experience

Seven safety and quality (S&Q) 
priorities in 2020/21

P
age 26



• Flow – focus this year on the ‘back-door’:

o Medical fitness for discharge and reducing length of stay thereafter 
(cross-system factors)

o Ensuring accurately and timely data to support proactive 
management by ward and community staff

o Note: bed occupancy a national key performance indicator  

• Deteriorating patients and observation:

o Improving timeliness of observations of medically unwell patients

o Continued work on Acute Kidney Injury, sepsis and antibiotics via 
Deteriorating Patient Board

• Medicines management: 
o Considering best use of Patient Group Directions (PGDs)
o Training of non-medical prescribers especially in community settings

Safety and quality priorities - 2020/21 

P
age 27



• Mental health:
o Responsiveness to children and young people with emotional 

wellbeing and mental health difficulties
o Improving child and adolescent mental health (CAMHS) pathways
o Reducing waiting times for access to specialist input and support

• End of life care:
o Consolidation of bereavement and Medical Examiner work
o Ensuring learning through systematic clinical team review of cases
o Aligned to end of life strategy work with commissioners

• Patient experience:
o John’s Campaign supporting those with dementia whilst inpatient
o Improving assessment and management of pain for those with 

learning disabilities in the emergency department 

• Staff experience:
o Strong link between staff and patient experience
o Continued development of this leading-edge work
o Sharing approach with wider NHS

Safety and quality priorities - 2020/21 

P
age 28



Progress in Quarter 4 - 2020/21
Priority Proposed performance measure Quarter 4 update On target 

1. Flow Mean number of days between patient being 

declared medically fit and discharge

New process for capturing this day in place

Includes meetings on each inpatient site to ensure 

timely discharge of patients

�

Maintain a bed occupancy of <92% Q1 = 62.9%

Q2 = 67.4%

Q3 = 73.8%

Q4 (to date) = 74.2%

�

Number of patients with length of stay over 21 

days to be less than 103 patients

Average number of patients in Q1 = 58

Average number of patients in Q2 = 66

Average number of patients in Q3 = 75

Average number of patients in Q4 (to date) = 93

�

2. Management of 

acutely unwell 

patients

Improve timeliness of observations on target 

wards to 70% of observations done within 

appropriate timeframe

Q1 combined results = 67.1%

Q2 combined results = 75.2%

Q3 combined results = 72.5%

Q4 combined results (to date) = 72.1%

The other two metrics for this priority have been 

delayed due to the impacts of Covid, hence the 

overall performance summa
[...]
priorities 
2021/22

P
age 32



• Every year the Trust in collaboration with business units, 
governors and other stakeholders identify a number of 
safety and quality priorities

• For next year, we have identified eight possible quality 
improvements

• Many of these priorities build on previous improvement 
work

• It should be noted that business units will be working on 
many other safety and quality initiatives which form part of 
their annual plans

Background

P
age 33



1. Access standards – regaining the standards for patient 
access

2. Outpatients – embedding the changes in delivering 
outpatient appointments

3. Deteriorating patient – to continue to improve the 
management of acutely unwell patients in both hospital 
and community settings

4. Delirium – improvement of the detection of patients with 
delirium and the training of staff to improve early detection

The eight priorities

P
age 34



5. Patient Group Directives  (PGDs) – continue to improve 
how we supply and administer PGDs to patients

6. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) –
build on the work undertaken this year to improve the 
timely access to the full range of CAMHS services

7. Patient experience – intention is to get the patient 
experience back to pre-Covid levels

8. Staff experience – again to build on the successful staff 
experience programme with the introduction of real time 
staff experience reporting

The eight priorities contd.

P
age 35



Any questions?

Thank you

P
age 36



 

The NHS Long Term Plan – a summary 

Find out more: www.longtermplan.nhs.uk  |  Join the conversation: #NHSLongTermPlan 

Health and care leaders have come together to develop a Long Term Plan to make the NHS fit for 
the future, and to get the most value for patients out of every pound of taxpayers’ investment.   

Our plan has been drawn up by those who know the NHS best, including frontline health and care 
staff, patient groups and other experts. And they have benefited from 
[...]
s you use or work in need to change and improve. 

  
To help with this, we will work with local Healthwatch groups to support NHS teams in ensuring 
that the views of patients and the public are heard, and Age UK will be leading work with other 
charities to provide extra opportunities to hear from people with specific needs or concerns. 

Find out more 

More information is available at www.longtermplan.nhs.uk, and your local NHS teams will soon be 
sharing details of what it may mean in your area, and how you can help shape their plans. 

January 2019
Publication of the NHS 

Long Term Plan

By April 2019 
Publication of local 
plans for 2019/20

By Autumn 2019
Publication of local 

five-year plans

Page 38

http://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


CNTW’s Experience of COVID and the 

Future 

Tuesday, 6  April  2021

NorthumberlandHealth and 

wellbeing OSC

P
age 39



• All face to face contact has continued to be provided throughout the 

pandemic 

• The Liaison team were required to provide a Mental Health 

Emergency Department as recommended by the Royal college of 

College Psychiatrist in response to the pandemic.

• Children and young person’s pathway, introduced in May 2020 and 

continues to be in situ.

• A Joint assessment with clinicians who has specialist skills in 

working with Young people and also adults for 16- 25 age group. 

Follow up appointments with UCT for children and young

• Currently piloting for seven day a week extended service for older 

adult’s liaison psychiatry, covering NSECH at weekends.

Psychiatric Liaison 

P
age 40



Older persons pathway: 

• Accelerated plan for 24/7 Crisis Care for older adults. Prior to this 

there was clear health inequality for older adults accessing Crisis 

care; patients with Organic presentation had previously had very 

limited options to support Crisis periods.

• The team offers urgent assessment, “needs led” holistic home 

based treatment, working closely with care providers to avoid 

breakdown of home environment (including care home).

• The team accept direct referrals and also work closely with wider 

social / health providers to ensure older adults have equal access 

to Crisis care and support.

Universal CRHT 

P
age 41



Working Age Adult Pathway:

• We recognised the essential need for mental health Crisis care 

during unprecedented times; subsequently Crisis services 

continued to offer full service provision over the pandemic. 

• We worked closely with ICS to respond to those impacted directly 

by pandemic 

• Close working with the wider community, social care / housing 

providers to provided bespoke support to individuals and social 

care providers’ to prevent unnecessary hospital admission / 

breakdown in placements. 

• We were able to collaborate directly with Together in a Crisis (TIAC) 

to offer a bespoke service for those presenting to Crisis Team (this 

was launched during lockdown 1). 

Universal CRHT 

P
age 42



Younger Persons Pathway:

• Recognition that young people, up to the age of 25 were at 

particular risk during Pandemic. Children’s and Young Persons 

pathway accelerated plan to provide 24/7 cover for children, young 

people; providing urgent Crisis assessment, home based treatment 

and support for parents / carers’. 

• Supported Psychiatric Liaison Team in developing an enhanced 

psychiatric liaison service 

• Implementation of specialist follow up for those presenting to acute 

hospital, which included CYP Crisis team offering up to three follow 

up appointments. This reduced further deterioration, re-admission 

to ED and provided early intervention for those with a first 

presentation.

Universal CRHT 

P
age 43



• The World Health Organisation and Public Health England both 

recognised the importance of continuity of addiction services during the 

pandemic. Especially as social isolation may increase the amount of 

substances or alcohol an individual is consuming, we therefore continued 

to provide a full service for our patients through face to face and digital 

contact.

• We have adapted our approach to meet the needs of our most vulnerable 

• Providing mobile phones to vulnerable service users to maintain contact 

levels.

• Using technology such as Microsoft Teams to continue group therapy 

work

• Food parcel provision has been increased

Addictions services 

P
age 44



CommunityTreatment Teams

• Initially stepped down to essential Face to Face contact only. In line with 

national guidance and to ensure the safety of both staff and patients. All  

caseloads were reviewed and identified  those most at risk who would 

continue to  require essential face to face contact. 

• Development  Digital Technology for both Individual & Group Work. 

• Regular to face to face contact resumed in April.  CTT have complex 

caseloads requiring a multi layered flexible approach to assessment, 

treatment and interventions 

• COVID 19 Care Plans developed collaboratively with patients and carers to 

allow for choice regarding contact , maintaining  safety for staff, patients and 

family. 

• COVID secure workplaces developed in line with national guidance for staff 

and patients.

P
age 45



• Minimal increase in DNAs 

• Initial decrease in referrals. 

• Referral returned to pre COVID numbers with slight 

increase.

• Referrals for long COVID and those involved in 
direct patient care.

P
age 46



Older Adults

• Northumberland Memory Service Ethical considerations and the 

development of NMS getting started document.

• Close collaborative working with patients to develop care plan that felt 

safe and comfortable .

• Collaborative work with Nursing Homes.

• Increased confidence and use of  Digital Technology

• New approaches to Team and partnership working

What went well

P
age 47



• Flexibility and adaptability of workforce. 

• On going staff resilience. 

• Management of ever changing provider landscape. 

• Response to ever cha

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 6 
April 2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Beynon (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Rickerby T Cessford 
S Dungworth K Nisbet 
L Bowman E Simpson 
R Lawrie  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

R R Dodd    V Jones 
  

 
OFFICERS 

 
L M Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
C McEvoy-Carr Executive Director of Adults and Children's 

Services 
D Nugent Healthwatch Northumberland 
Travers CNTW 
K Elliott Access South CBU 
C Mann CNTW 
J Rushmer Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 
161 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.I. Hutchinson. 
 

162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2 March 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

163 FORWARD PLAN 
 
A latest Forward Plan of key decisions (attached to the signed minutes as 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021  2 

Appendix A) were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

164 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 11 
February 2021 were noted. 
 

165 CNTW EXPERIENCE OF COVID AND THE FUTURE 
 
Members received a presentation from Pamela Travers, Kath Elliott and Chloe 
Mann of the Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.  
The presentation outlined the Trust’s experiences, what it had delivered and 
future thoughts about what needed to be done plus the five year plan. 
 
Members were informed of the following:- 
 
• Psychiatric Liaison  

• Face to face contact had continued throughout the pandemic. 
• The Trust was required to provide a Mental Health Emergency 

Department in response to the pandemic. 
• Children and young persons pathway had been introduced. 
• An extended service for older adult’s liaison psychiatry was being 

piloted at NSECH. 
• Older Persons Pathway 

• Accelerated plan for 24/7 Crisis Care for older adults 
• Urgent assessment available  working with care providers to avoid 

breakdown of home environment 
• Direct referrals were accepted. 

• Working Age Pathway 
• Essential need for mental health crisis care was recognised and 

worked closely with ICS to respond. 
• Close working with wider community and directly with Together in a 

Crisis to offer bespoke service. 
• Younger Persons Pathway 

• Young people up to age of 25 at particular risk during the pandemic. 
• An enhanced psychiatric liaison service had been developed. 
• Specialist follow up for acute admissions and follow up appointments 

with CYP Crisis Team.  This reduced deterioration and provided early 
intervention on first presentation. 

• Addictions Services  
• Full service remained available and approach adapted to meet needs 

of most vulnerable. 
• Included provision of mobile phones to vulnerable, use of technology 

for group therapy and food parcel provision. 
• Community Treatment Teams 

• Initially only essential face to face contact offered but regular service 
resumed. 

• Digital Technology developed for individual and group work. 
• Care plans developed to allow for choice regarding contact. 
• COVID secure workplaces developed for staff and patients. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021  3 

• Minimal increase in DNAs and initial decrease in referrals 
• Referrals decreased initially but now returned to pre COVID levels plus 

slight increase. 
• What went well? 

• Close collaborative work with patients to develop care plan they felt 
safe and comfortable with. 

• Collaborative work with nursing homes. 
• Increased confidence in use of digital technology. 
• New approaches to team and partnership working and response to 

ever changing patient need. 
• Flexible and adaptability of workforce and ongoing staff resilience. 

• What’s next? 
• The Trust would continue to work in a COVID safe environment, 

enhance and maintain the use of digital technology. 
• The crisis service offer to 16-25s would continue to be developed in 

line with the long-term plan. 
• Service model within Addictions to be reviewed. 
• Transformation of Community Mental Health as part of the NHS long 

term plan. 
 
 The following comments were made:-  
 
• Members welcomed the report and thanked the Trust for its hard work and 

commitment and flexibility to adapt during the pandemic. 
• The pandemic had created a lot of pressure on families and communities 

and there had been incidents of self harm. 
• The Trust had seen a reduction in the number of other infections such as flu 

or norovirus largely due to the use of PPE. 
• The virtual offer of group work had met the needs of a cohort of people who 

would probably not have engaged with the service previously.  Face to face 
group work would be reintroduced but the virtual group offer would remain. 

• There would be members of the public who had suffered from poor mental 
health during the pandemic who were not known to the public as they had 
not sought help.  Men and young men were a group of major concern in this 
regard. 

• The Trust acknowledged that there were those who were waiting much 
longer than usual to come forward for help.  It was important to get the 
message out to come forward. 

• More older adults who had self-harmed were being seen.  These adults 
were suffering as a result of loneliness and lack of contact.  Additional 
funding had been made available for crisis funding.  This would be used to 
focus on increasing social contact and engaging with the community. 

• Young mothers, particularly those suffering from post-natal depression were 
another group which could require support. 

 
RESOLVED that the presentation and comments be noted. 
 

166 NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST ANNUAL PLAN 
AND QUALITY ACCOUNT 
 
Members received a presentation from Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical 
Director, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021  4 

 
Members were informed of the following:- 
 
• The Trust was in the middle of a five year strategy ending in 2023. 
• The vision remained to be the leader in proving high quality, safe and caring 

health and care services and to lead collectively with partners, to deliver 
system wide healthcare. 

• Quality Account 2020/21 – safety and quality priorities and figures showing 
progress in each in Quarter 4. 

• Flow - discharge 
• Management of acutely unwell patients – improving timeliness of 

observations of medially unwell patients and continued work via the 
Deteriorating Patient Board. 

• Supply and administration of medicines – best use of Patient Group 
Directions (PGDs) and training of non-medical prescribers especially in 
community settings. 

• Children and young people’s emotional well-being and mental health – 
Responsiveness to children and young people emotional wellbeing and 
mental health issues, improving CAMHS pathways and reducing waiting 
times. 

• End of life car and bereavement – Consolidation of bereavement and 
Medical Examiner work.  Systematic clinical team review of cases and end 
of life strategy work. 

• Patient experience – supporting those with dementia whilst in patient and 
improving assessment and management of pain for those with learning 
difficulties in the emergency department. 

• Staff experience – strong link between staff and patient experience.   
• The following Safety and Quality Priorities had been identified for 2021/22: 

• Access standards – regaining the standards for patient access. 
• Outpatients – embedding the changes in delivering outpatient 

appointments. 
• Deteriorating patient – to continue to improve the management of 

acutely unwell patients in both hospital and community settings. 
• Delirium – improvement of the detection of patients with delirium and 

the training of staff to improve early detection. 
• Patient Group Directors – continue to improve how we supply and 

administer PGDs to patients. 
• Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) – build on the 

work undertaken this year to improve the timely access to the full range 
of CAMHS services. 

• Patient experience – intention is to get the patient experience back to 
pre-COVID levels. 

• Staff experience – again to build on the successful staff experience 
programme with the introduction of real time staff experience reporting. 

 
The following comments were made in response to queries by Members:-  
 
• Long COVID could mean different things to different people.  Patients with 

severe respiratory illnesses following long stays in intensive care to those 
experiencing post viral symptoms.  There was support in place for Long 
COVID patients and the Trust was working with the CCG about extending 
this offer.  More science and treatments were required to work out the best 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 6 April 2021  5 

way to treat these patients.  The Trust currently ran a Long COVID clinic.  All 
patients with severe respiratory symptoms were followed up and the Trust 
was also looking at how it could support patients with other persistent post 
viral symptoms as part of next year’s strategy.   

• There was a difference between prescribing medicine and administering it.  
Prescribing medicine had always been done by doctors but there was now a 
move towards using them just for the assessment of patients.  There was a 
prescribing crisis which was mostly keenly felt in community settings.  
Access to medicines was being improved by the creation of nurse and non 
medical prescribers.  There was a prescribing course which was quite hard 
to get through and there were also limited places on the course.  All 
vaccinations whether in schools, for flu or COVID were administered by 
Patient Group Directives. 

• Regarding the partnership between Northumberland County Council and the 
Trust, there were technical and governance reasons why it was being 
dissolved.  From a clinician’s point of view it did not matter who you were 
employed by but the key factor in making discharge safe was how the staff 
involved worked together.  The Trust remained 100% committed to 
integrated care, the clinical care and safe discharge of patients.  If there 
were governance arrangements which needed to be resolved and bring 
clarity on, the Trust would be in a much better circumstance having 
reviewed the working arrangements.   

• It was requested that the matter of the partnership between the 
Northumberland County Council and the Trust and the implications of its 
dissolution be added to the Forward Plan for the Committee.                    

 
Mr. Rushmore added that he would like to thank Members for their help during the 
last year.  It had all been shared together and the current position could not have 
been reached without the close working relationship. 
 

167 HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and 
Wellbeing OSC for 2019/20.   
   
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

168 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 1 June 2021 at 10:00 a.m. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


